ployment contract is terminated. Essentially, it is more a
matter of other long-term benefits for employees, which
are to be accumulated pro rata over an employee’s pe-
riod of service.

As a result of the amended definition of benefits on ter-
mination of employment, the top-up amounts accepted
within the framework of semi-retirement agreements
now represent other benefits for the employee that are
due in the long term. The retroactive conversion has
basically resulted in a lower provision.

The impact as a result of the amended IAS 19 (revised
in 2011) on the items stated in the balance sheet, the
statement of comprehensive income, and the cash flow
statement for the previous and current year are present-
ed in the tables below:

111

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income and Expenses
Consolidated Balance Sheet

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Notes

Impact of the amended accounting policies on de-
fined benefit plans
Impact of the amended accounting policies on the
balance sheet

GROUP PENSIONS AND SEMI-RETIREMENT AGREEMENTS thousand euro

1.1.2012 As previously
 reported

Impact of the
 amended

 accounting
 policies

Adjusted

Deferred tax claims 9,270 -167 9,103

Shareholders’ equity 15,887 404 16,291

 – of which loss carry-forward -31,171 49 -31,122

 – of which revaluation of net debt from defined-benefit pension plans 0 323 323

 – of which non-controlling interests 634 32 666

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 12,146 -497 11,649

Deferred tax liabilities 1,097 -7 1,090

Other provisions 2,188 -67 2,121

GROUP PENSIONS AND SEMI-RETIREMENT AGREEMENTS thousand euro

31.1.2012 As previously
 reported

Impact of the
 amended

 accounting
 policies

Adjusted

Deferred tax claims 6,469 433 6,902

Shareholders’ equity 23,244 -1,673 21,571

 – of which consolidated net income after minority interests 4,120 4 4,124

 – of which loss carry-forward -31,171 49 -31,123

 – of which revaluation of net debt from defined-benefit pension plans 0 -1,742 -1,742

 – of which non-controlling interests 475 17 492

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 12,235 2,396 14,631

Other provisions 1,822 -72 1,750

Deferred tax liabilities 928 -218 710

GROUP PENSIONS AND SEMI-RETIREMENT AGREEMENTS thousand euro

31.1.2013 Defined-benefit plans

Deferred tax claims 435

Shareholders’ equity -1,221

 – of which consolidated net income for the year 119

 – of which revaluation of net debt from defined-benefit pension plans -1,372

 – of which non-controlling interests 32

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 1,766

Other provisions -72

Deferred tax liabilities -38

112

FRANCOTYP-POSTALIA HOLDING AG
Annual Report 2013

Impact of the amded accounting policies on the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income
statement

There were no effects on earnings per share in the cur-

[…]

17 GBP 350,000 FXF 17.4.–30.4.2014 0.8393 -1,079.17

18 GBP 350,000 FXF 15.5.–30.5.2014 0.8398 -1,269.86

19 GBP 350,000 FXF 16.6.–30.6.2014 0.8406 -3,190.56

20 GBP 350,000 FXF 17.7.–31.7.2014 0.8401 -1,074.92

21 GBP 350,000 FXF 14.8.–29.8.2014 0.8408 -1,321.80

22 GBP 350,000 FXF 16.9.–30.9.2014 0.8415 -3,181.85

23 GBP 350,000 FXF 20.10.–31.10.2014 0.8410 -2,354.15

24 GBP 175,000 FXF 13.11.–28.11.2014 0.8380 567.87

25 GBP 175,000 FXF 17.11.–28.11.2014 0.8414 -525.16

26 GBP 175,000 FXF 11.12.–30.12.2014 0.8431 -1,698.64

27 GBP 175,000 FXF 12.12.–30.12.2014 0.8418 -1,184.45

31.12.2013

In thousands GBP USD

Expected cash flows for 2014 6,000 18,000

FX forward transactions for 2014 4,200 7,200

Net risk 1,800 10,800

166

FRANCOTYP-POSTALIA HOLDING AG
Annual Report 2013

The expected cash outflows from the former USD loan
are shown below.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group
results before taxes and the Group’s equity subject to
possible changes in exchange rates which are relevant
for the FP Group (USD; GBP) – ceteris paribus. The de-
rivative transactions were used as reference values for
the calculated sensitivities.

31.12.2013 31.12.2012

In thousands EUR USD EUR USD

Unsecured bank
loan 0 0 0 -2,588

Secured bank loan 0 0 0 -2,490

Net risk
in thousand euro 0 0 0 -5,078

Thou-
sand
euro

Market trend of
foreign currency

in percentage
points

Impact on the
Group earnings

before taxes

Impact on equity

2013

USD +5% -262 -262

-5% 213 213

GBP +5% -285 -285

-5% 220 220

2012

USD +5% -282 -282

-5% 219 219

GBP +5% -35 -35

-5% 15 15

2. Interest rate risks

Predominantly, the risk of fluctuations in market in-
terest rates to which the FP Group is to be exposed to
come from long-term liabilities with a variable interest
rate. The financial department of the Group controls the
interest rate risks with the objective of optimising the
Group’s interest income and minimising the overall risk
relating to interest rate changes. The financing needs
of companies in the FP Group are covered by internal
Group loans and/or internal Group settlement accounts.

Interest hedge transactions were concluded with banks
from the consortium on 20 December 2013 (for informa-

[…]

at the beginning

in euros

Reference amount
at the beginning

in euros

Fixed rate Market value
in euros

1 Swap 31.8.2011 31.12.2013 USD 4,280,000 EUR 1,900,000 0.78% -5,120.86

2 Swap 30.8.2011 31.12.2013 USD 1,320,000 EUR 590,000 0.80% -486.27

3 Swap 31.8.2011 31.12.2013 EUR 8,920,000 EUR 8,340,000 1.55% -114,081.37

4 Swap 30.8.2011 31.12.2013 EUR 3,790,000 EUR 3,400,000 1.56% -36,963.05

5 Swap 31.8.2011 31.12.2013 EUR 3,420,000 EUR 2,960,000 1.53% -45,779.29

168

FRANCOTYP-POSTALIA HOLDING AG
Annual Report 2013

The fair values of existing interest derivative transactions
can be taken from the following table:

All changes to the fair values are reflected in the Group
results.

Variable interest financial debt solely exists in the form
of liabilities to banks. The following table shows the
sensitivity of the Group results before taxes and the
Group’s equity with respect to a reasonably foreseeable,
possible change in the interest rates. All other variables
remain constant. The average annual loan portfolio was
used as a reference value for the sensitivity.

31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Thousand euro Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

Interest-swap
transactions

Fair value 0 41 0 202

Interest-cap
 transactions

Fair value 55 0 0 0

Change as a
 percentage

Impact on the
Group earnings
before taxes in
thousand euro

Impact on equity
in thousand euro

2013 +1% -348 -348

-1% +348 +348

2012 +1% -365 -365

-1% +365 +365

3. Default risks

The balance sheet amount of financial assets reflects the
maximum default risk in the event that counter parties
do not comply with their contractual payment obli-
gations. Securities are demanded to minimise default
risks for all performance relationships based on origi-
nal financial instruments depending on the nature and
amount of the respective benefit. In addition, credit in-
formation/references are obtained and in order to avoid
payment defaults, historical data is used from previous
business relations (such as the considering the payment
history). In accordance with the terms and conditions